
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Bowgett (Chair), Gillies (Vice-Chair), King, 

Orrell, Vassie, B Watson and Sue Galloway 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 March 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 19 January 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is Monday 1 March 2010 at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. 2009/10 Third Monitoring Report - Finance 
and Performance   

(Pages 7 - 40) 

 This report presents the latest projections for revenue 
expenditure for the Neighbourhood Services portfolio to end of 
November 2009 and details progress against the directorate plan 
priorities and key performance indicators to end of December 
2009. 
 



 
5. Drug Action Team   (Pages 41 - 46) 
 Briefing on the Drug Action Team in support of a possible 

scrutiny review on “The Impact of Drug Abuse on the City”. 
 

6. Safer York Partnership   (Pages 47 - 58) 
 A presentation will be given on the Safer York Partnership (Crime 

Disorder Reduction Partnership) – Understanding the different 
groups that feed into it and the “Hallmarks” set for them. 
 

7. Scoping Report for Gritting Policy Review   (Pages 59 - 76) 
 This report presents information on the council’s response to the 

recent severe weather conditions, together with feedback from 
the Task Group set up to scope this scrutiny review.  Members 
are asked to consider the information provided and agree 
methods for progressing the review. 
 

8. Workplan   (Pages 77 - 86) 
[...]
 relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), GILLIES 
(VICE-CHAIR), KING, ORRELL, B WATSON, FIRTH 
(SUBSTITUTE) AND WAUDBY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS VASSIE AND SUE GALLOWAY 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  Councillor Gillies declared a 
personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 (minute 28 refers) 
“Report on Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review”, as his daughter had 
previously worked for the Drugs Action Team. 
 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 1 December 2009 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

27. PRESENTATION BY NORTH YORKSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE  
 
A presentation was given by David McCabe, Group Manager - North 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service.  He gave details of the service’s 
involvement in the Safer York Partnership.   The Fire and Rescue Service 
were a delivery mechanism for a number of projects including youth 
engagement work, road safety initiatives, drink driving campaigns and the 
carrying out of home risk assessments.  They also played a strategic role 
in steering particular initiatives.  
 
At the request of Members, an update was given on the proposed 
development of a fire station to the south of the city. It was noted that a 
project brief was currently being finalised.   
 
Mr McCabe was thanked for his attendance at the meeting. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



28. REPORT ON POSSIBLE TOPICS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members received a report that presented two topic registration forms, 
which had recently been submitted, together with a list of other suggested 
topics.  Members were asked to consider and agree which, if any, of these 
should proceed to scrutiny review. 
 
(a) Salt bins/pavement, road and path gritting 

 
Consideration was given to the registration form that had been 
submitted by Councillor Bowgett on the topic of “Salt bins/pavement, 
road and path gritting”.  Councillor Bowgett paid tribute to the work that 
staff had carried out in very difficult weather conditions.  She explained 
the reasons for submitting the registration form, including having 
received a number of complaints from residents, particularly in respect 
of footpaths.   

 
Members endorsed the comments that Councillor Bowgett had made 
regarding the tremendous work that staff had carried out.  Views were 
put forward that the roads, particularly the main routes, had been well 
gritted during the severe weather conditions and that the key concerns 
related to footpaths, salt bins and cycle paths.   

 
A copy of the current gritting policy had been attached as Annex D to 
the report.  It was noted that officers had already been instructed to 
review the council’s current policy on gritting and would welcome the 
Committee’s participation in that process.    

 
Members noted the emails that had been submitted by Councillor 
D’Agorne in support of a review on this issue.  He requested that the 
review included consideration of actions required to make cycle routes 
safer when adverse weather conditions occurred.  

 
Discussion took place as to the most appropriate time at which to carry 
out a scrutiny review, particularly in view of the officer review of the 
policy that was to be undertaken.  It was agreed that the scrutiny review 
should commence as soon as possible to ensure that any amendments 
to the policy could be put in place in readiness for next winter.  It was, 
however, important that the review did not duplicate the work that was 
being carried out by officers.  

 
Officers agreed to provide a report for the next meeting updating 
Members on how the “Highway Maintenance Services – Winter 
Maintenance Manual” had been applied during recent weeks and the 
lessons learnt. 
 

(b) The effectiveness of CCTV in relation to the costs involved 
 

Consideration was given to the registration form that had been 
submitted by Councillor Bowgett on the topic of “The effectiveness of 
CCTV in relation to the costs involved.”  Information on the use of 
CCTV in York had been provided by the Safer York Partnership and 
circulated to the committee.  Officers stated that a report on CCTV was 

Page 4



due to be presented to the Executive in Spring 2010 and would cover 
issues referred to in the registration form.  The report could be made 
available to the Committee for their consideration and comments prior 
to it being presented to the Executive. 
 

(c) Impact of drug use on the City of York 
 

Councillor Gillies suggested that the committee may wish to consider 
undertaking a review on the impact of drug use on the city.  Issues that 
could be considered included: the impact on crime, support for drug 
users and the role of the agencies.   
 

(d) Domestic Violence 
 
Councillor Watson suggested that domestic abuse may also be a 
worthwhile topic for a scrutiny review.  Councillor Gillies stated that he 
had recently attended a presentation on this issue and would arrange 
for the information to be circulated to Members.  

 
RESOLVED: (i) That a scrutiny review be carried out on “City of York 
   Council Winter Gritting Policy”. 
 

(ii) That suggested issues for inclusion within the review 
include: 
• Pavements 
• Salt bins 
• Cycle paths 
• Public areas (including schools and shopping 

areas) 
• Legal and health and safety implications 

 
(iii) That a task group be formed to meet with officers to 

draft a scope for the review for consideration at the 
next meeting. 

 
(iv) That the members of the task group be: 

Councillor Bowgett 
Councillor Gillies 
A Member nominated by the Liberal Democrat 
Group. 
 

(v) That, for the next meeting, officers prepare a briefing 
paper on how the “Highway Maintenance Services – 
Winter Maintenance Manual” had been applied during 
recent weeks and the lessons learnt, and that this be 
fed into a scoping report for the scrutiny review of the 
Winter Gritting Policy based on the work of the Task 
Group (see (iii) above1. 

 
(vi) That, as a report on CCTV is due to be presented to 

the Executive in Spring 2010, a scrutiny review of 
CCTV not be undertaken at this time. 

Page 5



(vii) That the Committee be consulted during the drafting of 
the report on CCTV that is to be presented to the 
Executive.2 

 
(viii) That an information report on the impact of drug abuse 

on the city be presented at the next meeting to enable 
the Committee to determine whether they would wish 
to proceed with a scrutiny review on this topic. 

 
(ix) That if, having considered the information provided by 

Councillor Gillies on the issue of domestic abuse, any 
Member considered that the Committee should pursue 
the topic further, they would complete a topic 
registration form.  

 
(x) That, in view of the workload of the Committee, the 

remaining topics suggested in the report as possible 
issues for scrutiny review be held in abeyance.  

 
REASON: To populate the workplan and progress the work of the 

Committee in line with Scrutiny Procedures and Protocols. 
 
Action Required  
1. Briefing paper to be prepared  
2. Scrutiny Committee to be consulted during drafting of 
report prior to submission to Executive   
 

 
RW  
RB  

29. WORKPLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the work plan for the Committee for 2010.   
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be updated to reflect the decisions taken 

by the Committee under item 5 of the agenda (minute 28 
refers).   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Bowgett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  

  
 

   

 
Meeting of the Community Safety Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

2nd March 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
2009/10 THIRD MONITORING REPORT – FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 

Summary 

1 This report presents two sets of data: 

a) The latest projections for revenue expenditure for the Neighbourhood Services 
portfolio to end of November 2009. 

b) Progress against the directorate plan priorities and key performance indicators 
to end of December 2009. 

Background 

2 Service provision and financial performance are strongly linked.  This paper 
provides a progress update on the financial and performance position of the 
directorate.     

Management Summary: Financial Overview 

3 The Neighbourhood Services portfolio is forecasting an overspend of £359k after 
identification of in year savings of £200k.  This is a variation of 1.14% of the net 
expenditure budget. 

4 Further savings have been identified which are shown in the ‘recovery plan’ at 
annex A. 

5 The current general fund revenue budget for the Neighbourhood Services 
Portfolio is £31.622m, including the budget contribution to Safer York Partnership. 

6 Current projections for the general fund portfolio show expenditure of £31.981m 
compared to budget, an overspend of £359k which represents a variation of 
1.14% on the net expenditure budget. 

7 The financial position for each General Fund service area is dealt with separately 
in the following sections.  The overall position can be summarised as follows: 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

 

 

 

Exp 
Budget 

 
£000 

Income 
Budget 

 
£000 

Net 
Budget 

 
£000 

Forecast 
 
 

£000 

Var’n 
 
 

£000 

Var’n 
 
 
% 

Env Health & Trading 
Standards 3,177 (980) 2,197 2,201 4 0.18 

Bereavement Services 468 (1,347) (879) -828 51 (5.80) 

Registrars Service 401 (375) 26 11 (15) (57.69) 

Licensing & Regulation 713 (721) (8) (24) (16) 200 

Neighbourhood Management 1,308 (379) 929 871 (58) (6.24) 

Ward Committees  1,145 0 1,145 1,145 0 0 

Building Maintenance 7,719 (7,510) 209 209 0 0 

Highways Maintenance 18,819 (7,393) 11,426 11,426 0 0 

Waste Services 14,266 (5,041) 9,225 9,661 436 4.73 

Cleaning 3,477 (3,269) 208 266 58 27.88 

Neighbourhood Pride Service 6,197 (3,567) 2,630 2,758 128 4.87 

Parking Services  3,566 (642) 2,924 3,029 105 3.59 

Enforcement and Environment  684 (5) 679 679 0 0 

Contribution to Safer York 
Partnership 583 0 583 583 0 0 

Transport & Overheads 4,238 (3,910) 328 (6) (334) (101.83) 

General Fund Total 66,761 (35,139) 31,622 31,981 359 1.14 

 
8 Details of the variances are covered later in the report but the significant variances 

as reported previously, and which have not changed in the month, are as follows: 

• Unbudgeted legal costs due to the loss of the Elvington Airfield case are 
expected of £28k. 

• An overspend on Bereavement services of £51k due to reduced income and 
additional costs for maintenance. 

• Higher levels of income in Registrars of £15k  

• There is an overspend on Landfill Tax of £200k 

• Unbudgeted security costs at Towthorpe HWRC are forecast at £75k.   

• A delay on the construction of the Silver Street Toilets new facility means that 
£31k of the income target for the year will not be achieved. 

Page 8



 

 

• A one-off underspend in Transport of £200k on vehicle leases.   

• An underspend on utilities of £26k. 

• An overspend on the Cleaning account from funding the purchase of swine flu 
materials of £65k offset by spending controls on other materials of £7k 

• Additional one-off vacancies and underspends on overhead budgets have 
been identified of £108k. 

9 Additional variances have been identified in the month in the following areas: 

• There is a forecast overspend on Commercial Waste of £161k as income is 
not projected to achieve target.  

• Income from penalty charge notices (PCN’s) is forecasting to ov
[...]
 service was involved in the Easy @ York review work in 2008/09.  
We are now starting to implement improved systems through the customer 
centre and to test the implementation of route optimisation software.  The 
More for York programme is also seeking to invest in improved materials for 
collecting kerbside recyclate which will make the collection at the kerbside 
more efficient – and will improve the look of local streets on collection day.  
Work is also being done to consider how Waste and NPS can work better 
together to reduce the level of dissatisfaction caused by spillages from the 
waste collection service – improved scheduling of barrowmen rounds will 
play a part in this.    

66 Cost benchmarking is more advanced in waste services than in 
Neighbourhood Pride Service, as this is a better defined area within CIPFA 
and so relatively robust comparative data is easier to find from previous 
BVPIs.  The net annual cost of household waste collection per household in 
York was £43.95 in 2007/08, compared with an average of £50.52 for 12 
comparator councils within the close neighbour group.  The net annual cost 
of municipal waste disposal per tonne was £36.04 in 2007/08, compared with 
an average of £46.22 per tonne for 9 comparator councils within the close 
neighbour group.  York also provides 1 HWRC for every 28000 households, 
compared with an average of 1 per 49000 households within the comparator 
group.  These figures suggest that the service is highly competitive in cost 
terms with the Audit Commission’s near neighbour councils.   

67 The service is forecasting (at end of period 8) an overspend of £436k (4.7% 
of net budget).  Paragraph 25 provides more detail.    

68 Sickness levels are rising during 2009/10 (11.6 days lost per fte in the first 3 
quarters, compared with a 2008/9 figure of 12.4 days lost.  The service has 
undertaken NVQ training for all operatives in 2009/10, has undertaken a 
number of equality impact assessments, and has inve
[...]
nancial and performance position 
of the portfolio. 

Reason – In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 
procedures. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Rachel Harrison 
Finance Manager 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No.553210 
 

Mike Douglas 
Performance Manager 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No.553227 

Sally Burns 
Director Neighbourhood Services 
 
 
Report Approved ü Date 30.01.2010 

 

    

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Financial: None,   Human Resources: None,   Equalities: None 
Legal: None,   Crime and Disorder: None,   Information Technology: None 
Property: None,   Risk Management: None   
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
2009/10 Budget Monitoring papers held at Neighbourhood Services 
Q1 Scrutiny Monitoring report (22nd September 2009) 
Q2 Scrutiny Monitoring report (1st December 2009) 

 

Annexes:  
Annex A – Progress against “Recovery Plan” 
Annex B – SYS Monitoring Report  
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Neighbourhood Services Saving Target £460k Annex A

Action Description Saving Risk
Review of Highways Maintenance projects £210k
Underspend on purchase of waste bins £100k
Close Coppergate Toilets Cessation of income at Coppergate Toilets 

and removal of attendant.
£10k

Review Bin Emptying Policy Review of frequency of weekend out of town 
litter bin emptying. 

£10k

Total Identified £330k

P
age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 

SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP  
MONITORING & PERFORMANCE 

 
PERFORMANCE MEASURES: CRIME 
 
 All Crime 
 
Monthly 
Target 

Quarterly Performance 
Quarter 3 

Target 09/10 Forecast 

Oct Nov Dec 
824.6 739 658 612 9896 7952 

 
• Safer York Partnership is on track to meet it’s overall crime target by 31st March 

2010 
 

  
 Theft or unauthorised taking of a cycle 
Monthly 
Target 

Qua
[...]
our case panel to tackle the most serious cases 
of anti-social behaviour 

• The TAAGY web based graffiti database has enabled the police to identify two 
prolific graffiti offenders and secure evidence for prosecution.   

• Antisocial road use has been tackled through Operation Image and Operation 
Jamboree. These two initiatives have focused on cycling on the pavement and 
jumping traffic lights. 

 
PREVENT 
 

• Work is progressing to deliver the York and North Yorkshire Prevent Action 
Plan through Safer York Partnership. This will include the partnership taking on 
a role as the Bronze Group for strategic management of the Prevent Agenda 
and for work under development within City of York  Council to develop a 
Community Cohesion Strategy to be linked with the Capable Guardian scheme. 

 
 
Jane Mowat 
Director, Safer York Partnership 

Page 40



Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Briefing Paper on the Work of the Drug Action Team (DAT) 
 

Background 
 
The Crime and Disorder Reduction Act 1998 placed a requirement on responsible 
authorities (local authorities, primary care trusts, police, prisons and probation) to 
undertake audits and development plans in relation to drug misuse. In York, a Drug 
Action Team (DAT) was established to oversee this alongside wider local strategic 
needs assessment and planning processes. 
 
The Government’s 10-year drug strategy builds on the successes of its predecessor in 
reducing overall levels of drug use, expanding and improving the treatment system and 
reducing drug related crime. In addition to actions to sustain these improvements, the 
strategy indicates significant shifts in emphasis and prioritisation, in part made possible 
by the achievements of the previous ten years. In particular (and reflecting the 
conclusions of the Hidden Harm report), there is recognition that the potential for 
parental drug misuse to damage the life opportunities of their children, may have 
received insufficient 
[...]
���
��
�(
*�
�A
��
�
��
�

�
�
�+
�*
��
�
��
	��
���
��
��
*��
�	
�
�
��
�$
�	�
�
�$
��
	�
��

�
�(
��
	�

Page 56



�
�
�
��
�
��
��
��
�
+�
((�
�%
�	
�
�
$
(�
�
�
�

�
)
�
�
�	�
��

��
�$
�$
��
���
�	
��
��
�$
��
�	�
�)
��
�
�

0
��
$�
(�
�
��
��
�:
��
�
��
��
��
��
	
��
�
��
�
��
��
��
��
���
��

��
�**
��
�
��
��
�
*�
�$
�

�
:
�
��
��
$�
��
�(
��
�$
�*�
��
��
��
	��
�
�	�
��
)
�
�
�3
��
�
��
��
���
�

	�
��
)
�
�	
��
��
�
�<
+�
+
��
�
��
��

�
�		
��
�

�
�
�
��
��
��
�
	��
��
�	
��
$�
��
��
�8�
��
	�(
��
��
�	�
�0
�
	�
��
�
��
��
�
�

�
�
�
�
��
��
�
3
�
B
���
��
��
$�
	�
��
��
��
��
*�
��
�
��
��
��
��
�

�
�(
*�
�
��
�*
+�
�$
�	
��
��
�$

Page 57



�
�
��
��
�

��
�
��
��
��

�
�
��
��
��
��
	�
��
�	�
��
���
��
��
��
��
3
�
$*
�
��
�
�/
��
��
*�
�

�
��

�

�
-�
�
��
��
���
��
��
��
� 
�	
�2�
��
��
*�3
��
�+
��
�

�/
��
*�
�	
�

�
��

�

��
��
*�
�:
��
�	

�
�
��
	��
��
�	�
��
�
��
�
�	�
�	�
��
3
��
��
��
��
�
��

�
��
�	�
��
��

�
��
��
�$
�
�	
��
*��
��

�

Page 58



 

  
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2 March 2010 

 
Winter Gritting Policy Review - Scoping Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents information on the council’s response to the recent severe 
weather conditions, together with feedback from the Task Group set up to scope 
this scrutiny review.  Members are asked to consider the information provided 
and agree methods for progressing the review.  

Background 

2. At the last meeting of this Committee, Members considered a topic registration 
from Cllr Bowgett suggesting a review of the council’s current winter gritting 
policy, together with a copy of the council’s ‘Winter Maintenance Manual’.  

3. The Committee acknowledged the excellent work carried out by officers in 
dealing with the recent period of prolonged snowfall, but recognised that although 
the work on clearing roads had been largely successful there may still be room 
for improvement in regard to other aspects i.e. gritting pathways
[...]
gested way forward, as outlined in paragraphs 8 – 10 above 
 

12. Timescale for the review - bearing in mind the need to complete the review within 
three months as outlined above, a number of additional meeting dates will need 
to be agreed.  In considering this, Members need to decide whether they want: 

 
• the work of the review to be carried out by the full committee or;  
 
• to form a task group to carry out the review on their behalf and produce a 

draft final report for the full committee’s consideration. 
 
Implications 

13. There are no Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime & Disorder, property or 
other implications associated with the recommendations in this report. 

 
Corporate Strategy 
 

14. A robust gritting policy will provide an environment which allows workers and 
visitors to travel freely and safely around the city in times of severe weather, 
therefore maintaining the city’s economy.  This supports the council’s strategic 
aim to make the city safer and enabling it to thrive.   

Risk Management 
 

15. Not keeping to the agreed timetable would affect the Committee’s ability to feed 
into the officer review, thereby undermining the dual review process which may 
affect the future robustness of the policy. 
 

 Recommendations 

16. Members are asked to: 

a. approve the proposed objectives, scope and timeframe for the review 
as outlined in paragraphs 8-10 above;  

b. agree additional meeting dates 

c. agree who will carry out the review  - see paragraph 12 above 

d. amend the committee’s workplan accordingly 

 Reason:   To progress the review in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols  

 

 

Page 62



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Alison Lowton 
Acting Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Scoping Report Approved √ Date 18 February 2010 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact
[...]
���2�
����

��#���=��� �
�

;�' �<��>�#���� ��#��
�

69��

����##��
�

69���

$��#�(�#��
�

69���

���'<�������������#��
�

*��
		���;���	����;��
���������,���������
���
��
*�����	�����

$�((�3�� �
3��	�
��
	���
���������
���
	������������	����
�
�$�
	��
���
#�����
������#��+���	
���)��������	�*��
		����'��

.<9. 9�.��
�

� �

���������	������
�����
��
����������	
� �
��������������������
�

M*>�A6����	
������
*
�����	
��,����
���
���B��

	
��� ��9.(9�.��

���	����������	�����������	
��
�

�

�������������	������
�����������������	
�� �
� �

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 2009/10 Third Monitoring Report - Finance and Performance
	Annex A - Neighbourhoods Recovery Plan
	Annex B - SYP Monitor report

	5 Drug Action Team
	6 Safer York Partnership
	7 Scoping Report for Gritting Policy Review
	Annex A

	8 Workplan
	FP Extract




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 2 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), GILLIES 
(VICE-CHAIR), KING, ORRELL, VASSIE, 
B WATSON AND SUE GALLOWAY 

  

 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  Councillor Gillies declared a 
personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 (minute 34 refers), as his 
daughter had previously worked for the Drugs Action Team. 
 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 19 January 2010 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

32. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

33. 2009/10 THIRD MONITORING REPORT - FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE  
 
Members received a report that presented the following data: 
  

• The latest projections for revenue expenditure for the 
Neighbourhood Services portfolio to the end of November 2009.  

• Progress against the Directorate Plan priorities and key 
performance indicators to the end of December 2009.  

  
Members noted that the Neighbourhood Services portfolio was forecasting 
an overspend of £359k after identification of in year savings of £200k.  This 
was a variation of 1.14% of the net expenditure budget.  Further savings 
had been identified, as shown in the “Recovery Plan” which formed Annex 
A to the report. Officers gave details of the significant variances, as 
outlined in paragraphs 8-10 of the report.  
 



Members requested that, following the review of the bin emptying policy, 
they be notified as to which bins would be emptied less frequently than 
was currently the case1. 
 
It was noted that there was a forecast overspend on Commercial Waste of 
£161k, as income was not projected to achieve target.  It did, however, 
continue to make a profit and had been included in the More for York 
review. 
 
Income from penalty charge notices (PCNs) was forecast to overspend by 
£105k.  Officers stated that income targets had been met for the previous 
two months and that a clearer picture of the situation would be available by 
Easter. 
 
Officers were asked about the impact of achieving savings through 
vacancy management. They explained that as vacancies arose, the 
Directorate Management Team (DMT) had been considering whether it 
was necessary to appoint to the post before the end of the financial year.  
As well as enabling savings to be achieved, the management of staff 
vacancies took into account the More for York processes. 
 
Officers gave details of progress against the directorate plan priorities and 
key performance indicators, as outlined in paragraphs 12-15 of the report.   
 
It was noted that the More for York programme was seeking to invest in 
improved materials for collecting kerbside recycling, which would make the 
collection at the kerbside more efficient.  Examples were shown of two of 
the designs that were being considered.  Members’ views were sought as 
part of the consultation.  It was noted that there was no significant 
difference in the costs of the designs and that the differences primarily 
related to the format of the lid/netting.  In the case of the container with the 
flexible lid, the recycling rate was lower.  Members suggested that the 
netting may be less effective than the flexible lids in some circumstances.   
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of the portfolio be 

noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 

procedures. 
 
    Action Required  
1. Notify committee of outcome once review is complete   
 

 
GD  

34. DRUG ACTION TEAM  
 
Members received a briefing paper on the work of the Drug Action Team.  
Attention was drawn to two government documents that were key to the 
work that the team carried out:  “Drugs: Protecting families and 
communities – the 2008 drug strategy” and “Drug Misuse and Dependence 
– UK guidelines on clinical management”.1 
 



Details were given of the structure and accountability of the Drug Action 
Team and of the way in which the National Drug Strategy was funded, as 
outlined in the briefing note. 
 
It was noted that the DAT was currently working jointly with North 
Yorkshire and was managed by the PCT.  Plans were in place to have 
separate teams for York and North Yorkshire and for the York team to be 
managed by the Local Authority.   
 
Members agreed on the importance of encompassing alcohol when issues 
in respect of drugs were considered.  It was also imperative that DAT, 
Supporting People and other groups worked collaboratively.  Officers were 
asked if this issue would be suitable for a Total Place project.  They stated 
that a pilot project focussing on issues in respect of drugs and alcohol was 
currently taking place in another area.  The outcomes of this pilot would be 
evaluated by the DAT.   
 
At the request of Members, officers detailed the health services that were 
currently in place to support the detoxification of drug users and of some of 
the barriers to accessing treatment.  The important role played by the third 
sector was also noted. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a review of the work of the Drug Action Team not 
be carried out at this time but that details of the 
framework within which the Local Authority would 
manage the team be forwarded to the committee when 
this information became available.2 

 
REASON: In view of the proposed changes to the management of DAT. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Copies of the document to be made available to the 
committee  
2. Information to be provided to committee when revised 
arrangements in place   

 
MC  
 
AH  

 
35. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP  

 
A presentation was given on the Safer York Partnership (SYP).  The 
presentation focussed on the following issues: 

• SYP priorities 
• Structure of the organisation 
• Hallmarks of effective partnerships 
• Leadership 
• Visible and constructive accountability 
• Intelligence led business processes 
• Effective and responsive delivery structure 
• Engagement with communities 
• Future priorities 

 



It was agreed that the training sessions offered to SYP Board Members 
would also be extended to committee members.   
 
Members noted that future priorities for the SYP included an increased 
focus on anti-social behaviour, violent crime and cycle theft and continuing 
to work with the business community on reducing retail crime.  There 
would be less focus on burglary and vehicle crime, although these would 
continue to be monitored.   
 
Members asked how drugs misuse impacted on crime.  They were 
informed that there were links between drugs misuse and acquisitive crime 
such as shoplifting, and that a number of key offenders in the city did have 
drug problems.  It was intended that the Integrated Offender Management 
(IOM) project would help reduce the re-offending rate.  IOM was a project 
whereby the police, probation service and drugs intervention staff were 
working together to manage some of York’s most persistent offenders.  
 
At the request of Members, details were given of the work that took place 
with offenders who were on licence.  Members were informed that data 
sharing was very effective and that there was good engagement with the 
probation service.  The Spotlight programme had been very successful in 
reducing re-offending but had been very costly to run. 
 
Members asked if action was being taken to make students in the city 
more aware of crime prevention.  Details were given of the work that was 
taking place with the higher education institutes, holding including monthly 
meetings.    As students were often the victims of burglary, work was 
ongoing to make them aware of ways in which they could make their 
property more secure. 
 
Officers were asked if there were any identified patterns in respect of cycle 
theft.  They explained that the thefts were taking place from cycle racks in 
the city centres and from homes.  There were some design problems in 
respect of cycle storage but the key issue was that many cycles were not 
secured appropriately.  It was noted that a topic registration form on the 
issue of cycle theft was in the process of being submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: That Safer York Partnership continue to report to the 

committee on a regular basis. 
 
 

36. SCOPING REPORT FOR GRITTING POLICY REVIEW  
 
Members received a report that presented information on the council’s 
response to the recent severe weather conditions, together with feedback 
from the Task Group set up to scope this scrutiny review.  Members were 
asked to consider the information provided and agree methods for 
progressing the review.   
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the objectives, scope and timeframe for 

the review, as detailed in paragraphs 8-10 of 
the report, be approved. 

 



(ii) That the following meeting dates be agreed to 
carry out the review: 

 
• Monday 12 April 2010 at 10.00 am (to 

consider issues in respect of cycle paths 
and salt bins) 

 
• Monday 10 May 2010 at 10.00 am (to 

consider gritting of roads/footpaths and 
awareness of the policy) 

 
• Tuesday 29 June 2010 at 5.00 pm 

(consideration of the draft final report) 
 

(iii) That the review be carried out by the committee 
rather than a task group. 

 
(iv) That the committee’s workplan be updated 
  accordingly. 

 
REASON: To progress the review in line with scrutiny procedures and 

protocols. 
 
 

37. WORKPLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the work plan for the committee for 2010. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the usefulness of including extracts of 
the Forward Plan when this item was considered, particularly as some of 
the items had already been considered by the time the committee met.  It 
was noted that inclusion of the Forward Plan extracts had been agreed as 
part of the revised scrutiny arrangements.  The Effective Organisation 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was, however, looking at the 
arrangements in respect of the Forward Plan and therefore it was likely 
that the current procedures would be amended.     
 
RESOLVED: That the workplan be updated to reflect the decisions taken 

by the committee under item 7 on the agenda (minute 36 
refers). 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Bowgett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 


